

FILED

No. 346927

FEB 13 2017

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

SVN CORNERSTONE, LLC, a Washington Limited Liability
Company,

Respondent,

v.

N. 807 INCORPORATED, a Washington corporation, d/b/a
BERKSHIRE HATHAWAY HOMESERVICES FIRST LOOK
REAL ESTATE; KENNETH M. LEWIS AND MICHELLE S.
LEWIS, and the marital community composed thereto;
HENRY SEIPP AND JANE DOE SEIPP, and the marital
community composed thereof,

Appellants.

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS N. 807
INCORPORATED, d/b/a BERKSHIRE HATHAWAY
HOMESERVICES FIRST LOOK REAL ESTATE,
KENNETH M. LEWIS AND MICHELLE S. LEWIS,
AND HENRY SEIPP AND JANE DOE SEIPP**

NICHOLAS D. KOVARIK, WSBA #35462
WHITNY L. NORTON, WSBA #46485
PISKEL YAHNE KOVARIK, PLLC
522 West Riverside, Suite 410
Spokane, WA 99201
(509) 321-5930
Attorneys for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	ARGUMENT	1
A.	Washington’s Black Letter Law Requires That The Current Dispute Be Submitted to CBA Arbitration	1
B.	All Of Cornerstone’s Claims Arose Out Of The Same Transaction Or Occurrence, Thus All Are Subject to CBA Arbitration	7
C.	The Present Dispute Over Commission Is Subject To CBA Arbitration, Regardless Of The Independent Contractor Agreement	9
D.	Arbitration Is The Proper Method To Resolve The Parties’ Commission Dispute	14
	1. Cornerstone undertook a duty and agreed to submit all controversies involving commission to binding CBA arbitration rather than to file suit	14
	2. The principles of agency do not require Berkshire Hathaway and Mr. Lewis to litigate their commission dispute with Cornerstone	15
	3. Equitable estoppel does not require Berkshire Hathaway and Mr. Lewis to litigate their commission dispute with Cornerstone in court	18
E.	The CBA Arbitration Provision Is Broad, As A Matter Of Law	20
II.	CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Berschauer/Phillips Const. Co. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</u> , 124 Wn.2d 816, 831 (1994)	18
<u>Heights at Issaquah Ridge, Owners Ass’n v. Burton Landscape Grp., Inc.</u> , 148 Wn. App. 400, 403 (2009)	2
<u>Keith Adams & Assoc., Inc. v. Edwards</u> , 3 Wn. App. 623 (1970)	2, 12, 13
<u>KPMG LLP v. Cocchi</u> , 565 U.S. 18, 22 (2011)	8
<u>Marcus & Millichap Real Estate Inv. Services of Seattle, Inc. v. Yates, Wood & MacDonald, Inc.</u> , 192 Wn. App. 465, 469, review denied, 185 Wn.2d 1041 (2016)	2, 8, 11, 12, 13, 14, 20, 21
<u>Peninsula Sch. Dist. No. 401 v. Pub. Sch. Emps. of Peninsula</u> , 130 Wn.2d 401, 414 (1996)	2
<u>Powell v. Sphere Drake Ins. P.L.C.</u> , 97 Wn. App. 890 (1999)....	16, 17
<u>Security Watch, Inc. v. Sentinel Systems, Inc.</u> , 176 F.3d 369, 374 (6th Cir. 1999)	3, 4
<u>Simula, Inc. v. Autoliv, Inc.</u> , 175 F.3d 716, 721 (9 th Cir. 1999)	21
<u>Thomas v. Carnival Corp.</u> , 573 F.3d 1113, 1115 (11 th Cir. 2009)	4, 5
<u>Todd v. Venwest Yachts, Inc.</u> , 127 Wn. App. 393 (2005), review denied, 156 Wn.2d 1025 (2006).	9, 10, 13
<u>Townsend v. Quadrant Corp.</u> , 173 Wn. App. 451, 457 (2012)	8
<u>Townsend v. Quadrant Corp.</u> , 173 Wn.2d 451 (2012)	18, 19
<u>Weiss v. Lonquist</u> , 153 Wn. App. 502 (2009)	5, 6
<u>Wiese v. Cach, LLC</u> , 189 Wn. App. 466, 477 (2015)	7, 8, 21

Zuver v. Airtouch Communications, Inc., 153 Wn.2d 293 (2004)7

SECONDARY AUTHORITIES

WPI § 302.0518
